MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2020-3-8

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXCHANGE OF CONSTRUCTION UCC CODE SERVICES FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND EMERGENCY SITUATIONS

WHEREAS, NJAC 5:23-4.5(j), sets forth the circumstances under which a conflict of interest or an emergency would arise for Municipal Construction Officials, Sub-code Officials and Inspectors; and

WHEREAS, it is in the township's best interest to have a plan in place which will provide for these services in the event a conflict of interest or an emergency arises; and

WHEREAS, The Township of Mansfield wishes to authorize an exchange of construction code services with the Township of Bordentown, Township of Chesterfield, Township of Florence, Township of Lumberton and Township of Wrightstown to exchange the services of their Construction Officials, Sub-code Official and Inspectors as needed to comply with NJAC 5:23-4.5(j).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield hereby authorizes the exchange of Construction Code Services with the Township of Bordentown, Township of Chesterfield, Township of Florence, and Township of Lumberton and Township of Wrightstown for conflict of interest or emergency situations for the 2020 Calendar Year.
- 2. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any documents necessary to have the work performed in connection with the services outlined above.

MOTION:CAINSECOND:MAGEEROLL CALL VOTE:AYES:CAIN, MAGEE, HIGGINS, DI GIUSEPPENAYS:ABSTAIN:ABSENT:OCELLO

CERTIFICATION

I, **LINDA SEMUS**, **RMC**, **CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on March 5 2020 at 7:00PM in the Municipal Complex located at 3135 Route 206 South, Columbus, New Jersey 08022.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk